

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

CASE NO. 19-7057

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

MARKELLE SETH,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, D.C. DEPARTMENT ON DISABILITY SERVICES,  
and ANDREW REESE,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
District of Columbia, Case No. 18-1034  
Honorable Beryl A. Howell

---

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AUTISTIC SELF ADVOCACY  
NETWORK, CENTER FOR PUBLIC REPRESENTATION, CIVIL RIGHTS  
EDUCATION AND ENFORCEMENT CENTER, DISABILITY RIGHTS  
ADVOCATES, DISABILITY RIGHTS EDUCATION AND DEFENSE FUND,  
AND JUDGE DAVID L. BAZELON CENTER FOR MENTAL HEALTH  
LAW IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

---

CIVIL RIGHTS EDUCATION AND  
ENFORCEMENT CENTER  
Amy Farr Robertson  
1245 E. Colfax Ave., Suite 400  
Denver, CO 80218  
Telephone: (303) 757-7901  
Facsimile: (303) 872-9072

ROSEN BIEN  
GALVAN & GRUNFELD LLP  
Sanford Jay Rosen  
Gay Crosthwait Grunfeld  
Kara J. Janssen  
101 Mission Street, Sixth Floor  
San Francisco, California 94105  
Telephone: (415) 433-6830  
Facsimile: (415) 433-7104  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
CERTIFICATE OF PARTIES, RULINGS, RELATED CASES, AND FILING OF SEPARATE BRIEF .....	i
STATEMENTS OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. THE INTEGRATION MANDATE OF THE ADA AND THE REHABILITATION ACT APPLIES HERE. ....	9
II. UNDER THE ADA AND REHABILITATION ACT, COVERED ENTITIES MUST CONDUCT AN INDIVIDUALIZED ASSESSMENT BASED ON OBJECTIVE EVIDENCE, WITH CONSIDERATION OF MITIGATING SUPPORTS AND ACCOMMODATIONS.....	19
III. APPELLANTS HAVE SATISFIED THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 8(A) OF THE FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE.....	22
CONCLUSION .....	25
CERTIFICATE REGARDING LENGTH OF BRIEF AND TYPEFACE.....	26
CERTIFICATE REGARDING DIGITAL SUBMISSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
 <b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>Bay Area Addiction Research &amp; Treatment, Inc. v. City of Antioch</i> , 179 F.3d 725 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	21
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	9, 23
<i>Brown v. D.C.</i> , 928 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>Cleveland v. Policy Mgmt. Sys. Corp.</i> , 526 U.S. 795 (1999).....	18
<i>Disability Advocates, Inc. v. New York Coal. for Quality Assisted Living, Inc.</i> , 675 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	16
<i>Disability Advocates, Inc. v. Paterson</i> , 653 F. Supp. 2d 184 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	16
<i>Dunn v. Dunn</i> , 318 F.R.D. 652 (M.D. Ala. 2016).....	10
<i>Frederick L. v. Department of Public Welfare</i> , 157 F. Supp.2d 509 (E.D. Pa. 2001).....	16
<i>Innovative Health Sys., Inc. v. City of White Plains</i> , 117 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	21, 22
<i>Innovative Health Sys., Inc. v. City of White Plains</i> , 931 F. Supp. 222 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....	22, 24
<i>Ireland v. Anderson</i> , No. 3:13-CV-3, 2014 WL 3732014, at *3 (D.N.D. July 25, 2014).....	13
<i>Joseph S. v. Hogan</i> , 561 F.Supp.2d 280 (E.D.N.Y.2008) .....	16
<i>Kriz v. 12th Judicial Dist. Bd. of Mental Health of Box Butte Cty.</i> , No. 4:05CV3254, 2008 WL 2568270, at *1 (D. Neb. June 25, 2008)...	13, 14
<i>Long v. Benson</i> , No. 08-cv-26 (RH/WCS), 2008 WL 4571904, at *2 (N.D. Fla. Oct. 14, 2008) .....	16

<i>McClendon v. City of Albuquerque</i> , No. 95 CV 24 JAP/KBM, 2016 WL 9818311, at *15 (D.N.M. Nov. 9, 2016) .....	10
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....	4, 10, 14, 16, 17, 24
<i>Pennsylvania Prot. &amp; Advocacy, Inc. v. Pennsylvania Dep't of Pub. Welfare</i> , 402 F.3d 374 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	17
<i>Sch. Bd. of Nassau Cnty v. Arline</i> , 480 U.S. 273 (1987).....	7, 19, 20
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N. A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002).....	9, 22, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Foy</i> , 803 F.3d 128 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	6
<i>United States v. Seth</i> , No. 5:17-HC-2090-BR, Order, ECF 32 (E.D.N.C. May 25, 2018) .....	18
<i>United States v. Volungus</i> , 595 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Van Orden v. Schaefer</i> , No. 4:09CV00971 AGF, 2014 WL 5320232, at *6-7 (E.D. Mo. Oct. 17, 2014) .....	11, 12

## **STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 4246 .....	5, 6, 11, 12, 18
18 U.S.C. § 4246(d) .....	6
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(d) .....	7, 10
28 C.F.R. § 35.139 .....	20
28 C.F.R. § 35.139(b) .....	7
28 C.F.R. § 35.152(b)(2).....	10
29 U.S.C. § 705(20)(D).....	20
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(2).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(3).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(5).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 12131 .....	21

42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(3) .....	20
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	ii

### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

House Comm. On Education and Labor, H.R. Rep. No. 485(II), 101st Cong., 2d Sess., 1990 WL 10079988 (1990).....	20
Margo Schlanger, <i>Prisoners with Disabilities</i> , in <i>Reforming Criminal Justice: Punishment, Incarceration, and Release</i> 295 (E. Luna ed., 2017) .....	5
Rebecca Vallas, Cntr. for Am. Progress, <i>Disabled Behind Bars: The Mass Incarceration of People with Disabilities in America’s Jails and Prisons</i> , Center for American Progress 3 (2016).....	5
Senate Comm. On Labor and Human Resources, S. Rep. No. 116, 101st Cong., 1st Sess., 1989 WL 1176422 (1989) .....	20
